






Contract No.: MA-PO-22-103 1 

Revised 8/19/22 

PIMA COUNTY CAPITAL PROGRAM OFFICE 

Project:   Job Order Master Agreement: Park Development Services 

Contractor:   Durazo Construction Corporation 
       934 S. Sixth Avenue 

Tucson, AZ 85701 

Kapp-con, Inc. 
4847 N. Daisy Dawn Place, Suite 101 
Tucson, AZ 85705 

Lloyd Construction Company, Inc. 
2180 N. Wilmot Rd. 

   Tucson, AZ 85712 

M. Anderson Construction Corp
4650 N. Kain Ave.
Tucson, AZ 85705

   Sellers and Sons, Inc. 
   2845 E Ganley Rd. 
   Tucson, AZ 85706 

Contract No.:   MA-PO-22-103 

Contract Amendment No.:  Two (2) 

Orig. Contract Term:   03/15/2022 - 03/14/2023 Orig. Amount:   $3,000,000.00 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 03/14/2023 Prior Amendments Amount:    $   0.00 
Termination Date This Amendment:  03/14/2023 This Amendment Amount:   $2,000,000.00 

Revised Total Amount:        $5,000,000.00 

MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

The Parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Background and Purpose.
1.1. Background. On March 15, 2022, County and three (3) Contractors entered into the
above referenced agreement to provide Job Order Master Agreement: Park Development
Services. On, June 9, 2022, two (2) additional contractors were added to the agreement.

1.2. Purpose. County requires a one-time increase to the shared award amount due to
unforeseen projects and adds the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause.

2. Basic Terms, Renewals, Extensions and Revisions.
2.2: County is adding $2,000,000.00 to the Agreement as a one-time increase only for a
cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $5,000,000.00.



Contract No.: MA-PO-22-103 2 

Revised 8/19/22 

3. Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs is being added as Section 32 and the subsequent sections 
are renumbered respectively.

“Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more 
employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this 
Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China;
(2) any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s 
Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced 
labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s 
Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the 
Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor must notify the County within 
five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding compliance within 
one hundred eighty days.”

All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect 
and are binding upon the Parties. 

PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

Chair, Board of Supervisors   Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 



Contract No.: MA-PO-22-103 2 

Revised 8/19/22 

�� Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs is being added as Section �� and the subsequent sections�
are renumbered respectively.

“Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more�
employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this�
Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China;
��� any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s�
Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced�
labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s�
Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the�
Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor must notify the County within�
five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding compliance within�
one hundred eighty days.”

All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect 
and are binding upon the Parties. 

PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

Chair, Board of Supervisors   Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

JR's Macbook Pro
Mario Durazo Jr., President 

JR's Macbook Pro
9/29/2022







Contract No.: MA-PO-22-103 2 

Revised 8/19/22 

3. Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs is being added as Section 32 and the subsequent sections 
are renumbered respectively.

“Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more 
employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this 
Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China;
(2) any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s 
Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced 
labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s 
Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the 
Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor must notify the County within 
five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding compliance within 
one hundred eighty days.”

All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect 
and are binding upon the Parties. 

PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

Chair, Board of Supervisors   Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

Mark Anderson    President

9/16/22



Contract No.: MA-PO-22-103 2 

Revised 8/19/22 

3. Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs is being added as Section 32 and the subsequent sections
are renumbered respectively.

“Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more
employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this
Contract to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China;
(2) any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s
Republic of China; and (3) any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced
labor or any goods or services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s
Republic of China. If Contractor becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the
Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 35-394, Contractor must notify the County within
five business days and provide a written certification to County regarding compliance within
one hundred eighty days.”

All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect 
and are binding upon the Parties. 

PIMA COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

Chair, Board of Supervisors   Authorized Officer Signature 

Date Printed Name and Title 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

Benjamin Sellers, Vice President

9/16/2022




